2In accordance with the obligations related to the Capacity Market notification process and in accordance with Article 16(e) of the Commission
Decision “State aid No. SA.46100 (2017/N) – Poland – Planned Polish capacity mechanism”, by 1 January 2021, Poland should introduce an
administrative scarcity pricing mechanism as referred to in Article 44(3) of the Electricity Balancing Guideline.
In the first quarter of 2021, PSE S.A. presented a rescheduling plan to be included in the new Implementation Plan, in which the deadline for
implementing the mechanism was postponed to 2023. No scarcity pricing mechanism included in the above analysis, assumes lower revenues
from sales of energy from own production throughout the period analysed by PLN 7.4 billion in nominal terms. Details of the scarcity pricing
mechanism are described in the key assumptions adopted in the tests as at 30 June 2021.

Sensitivity analysis for the Distribution segment

The sensitivity analysis was performed for a change in the discount rate and a change in the WACC level adopted for the

calculation of regulated income in the years 2022-2025 and in the residual period. The estimated impacts on the

recoverable value of assets of the Distribution segment as at 30 June 2021 are presented below.

Increase Decrease

+0.1 p.p. -   1 054

-0.1 p.p. 1 141   -

+0,1 p.p. 721   -

-0,1 p.p. -   721

Recoverable

amount

(in PLN milion)

23 187

Impact on increase of impairment loss

(in PLN million)Change

Change of WACC (net)

Change in the WACC adopted for the calculation of

regulated income in 2022-2030 and in the residual period

Parameter

16. Right-of-use assets

6-month period ended 30 June 2021 (unaudited)

Land
Perpetual

usufruct right

Buildings,

premises and

civil

engineering

structures

Plant and

machinery

Motor

vehicles

Transmission

easements

Right-of-use

assets in

progress

Right-of-use

assets

total

COST

Opening balance 547 971   1 162 432   196 523   88 579   7 668   133 269   5 764   2 142 206